
IN RE:  PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION *  BEFORE THE 
             S/S Warren Road, 930' E of 
             York Road     *  ZONING COMMISSIONER 
             (103 Warren Road)                 
             8th Election District     *  FOR             
             3rd Council District           
      *  BALTIMORE COUNTY 
             Michelle A. White, et al           
             Petitioners     *            Case No. 2009-0122-X   
                             

* * * * * * * * * * 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Special Exception filed by the legal owners of the subject property, David F. Black and Michelle A. 

White.  The Petitioners request a special exception for a Class B Office Building pursuant to Section 

204.3.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.).   The subject property and 

requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted, which was accepted into 

evidence and marked as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1. 

 Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were David Black, co-owner 

of the property, and Paul Lee, a Professional Engineer with Century Engineering, Inc., the 

engineering firm who prepared the site plan for the property and are assisting the Petitioners through 

the development review process.  Donald M. Gundlach appeared as an interested citizen on behalf of 

the Hunt Meadow Community Association.  There were no other interested persons present.   

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the property, which is the subject of this 

special exception request, consists of 0.999 acres, more or less, zoned R-O.  The subject property is 

rectangularly shaped (150' wide x 290' deep) and unimproved at this time.  It is located on the south 

side of Warren Road in the Cockeysville area not far from York Road (MD 45).  The Petitioners are 

proposing to construct a two-story Class B Office Building with basement on the subject property 
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with a parking lot.  The details of the building and parking lot are more particularly shown on 

Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.  In this regard, the property was the subject of prior Case No. 02-047-XA in 

which the Petitioners obtained similar special exception relief by Order dated September 19, 2001 by 

then Deputy Zoning Commissioner Timothy M. Kotroco.  Pursuant to Section 502.3 of the B.C.Z.R., 

any special exception granted must be utilized within two (2) years of the date of any final Order 

granting same; however, an extension of up to five (5) years may be obtained, if requested prior to 

the expiration of the initial two (2)-year period.  Moreover, where a special exception in effect 

cannot be utilized within the maximum allowable time because of inadequacy or unavailability of 

public sewer or water facilities, the Zoning Commissioner shall extend such time for utilization to a 

date 18 months after such facilities become adequate and available.  In this case, it is beyond dispute 

that the Petitioners have been proceeding through the Design Review Process receiving approvals 

from the Department of Public Works for road work (Petitioners’ Exhibit 3A), utilities (Petitioners’ 

Exhibit 3B), grading and sediment control (Petitioners’ Exhibit 3C) and stormwater management 

(Petitioners’ Exhibit 3D).  Despite obtaining these approvals that have taken a long time, the prior 

special exception expired as no extension was requested.  Thus, the requested relief is necessary to 

re-establish the conditional use previously granted in order to proceed.  It is to be noted that the site 

plan is identical to the one previously approved in 2001 (Petitioners’ Exhibit 2B).  The Office of 

Planning in its Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment is also persuasive and sets forth in 

pertinent part: 

 

“The Office of Planning does not consider this request nor that which was approved 
 in 2001 to be detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of the community. 



 
 3

To date the subject community has not experienced any drastic transformations since 
 2001. 

 
The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s current request for special 

 exception for a Class B office building provided the building adheres to the Hunt 
 Valley/Timonium guidelines and that building elevations are submitted to the Office 
 of Planning for review and approval prior to the application for building permits.” 

 
 

A Class B Office Building is defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. as a principal building used for 

offices and which is not a Class A Office Building.  A Class B Office Building is permitted in the R-

O zone by special exception.  Based upon the testimony and evidence presented by Mr. Lee, I am 

easily persuaded that the special exception relief should be granted.  In my judgment, the proposal 

complies as it did in 2001, with the requirements of Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. and that the 

proposed office building will not cause detrimental impacts to the health, safety and general welfare 

of the locale.   

 As noted above, Don Gundlach appeared as a Board Member of the Hunt Meadow 

Community Association.  The 171-home Aspen Hill townhouse community abuts the Petitioners 

property at the southeastern corner.  Additionally, and as demonstrated on the site plan, Aspen Hill 

maintains a 30-foot wide strip of community open space land that traverses along the eastern 

property line from Warren Road until it reaches Spring Glen Court.  While he had no objection to 

the proposed office building, he raised concerns relative to the proposed height of the building, 

changes in topography or grade that currently exists between the properties and stormwater runoff.  

In this regard, Mr. Lee discussed, to Mr. Gundlach’s satisfaction, General Note No. 14 (Petitioners’ 

Exhibit 1), which limits the building height to 35 feet, and provided information illustrated on the 

grading and stormwater management plans (Petitioners’ Exhibits 3C and 3D respectively) that have 

been approved and comply with all Baltimore County regulations.   
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 Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition 

held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this 

20th day of January 2009 that the Petition for Special Exception to permit a Class B Office Building 

in the R-O zone, pursuant to Section 204.3.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.), in accordance with Petitioners’ Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the 

following: 

 

1)   The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same 
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made 
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as 
the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired.  If, for whatever 
reason this order is reversed, the Petitioners shall be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning said property to its original condition. 

 
2)   The Petitioners shall submit building elevation drawings of the proposed 

improvements to the Office of Planning for review and approval prior to 
the issuance of any permits. 

 
 

Any appeal of this decision must be made taken in accordance with Section 32-3-401 of the 

Baltimore County Code.       

 

 

        ____SIGNED_________  
WJW:dlw       WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III 

       Zoning Commissioner 
        for Baltimore County 

 


